# SOUTH BRISTOL TOWN BOARD PUBLIC HEARING May 8, 2023

#### **PUBLIC HEARING**

The Public Hearing of the South Bristol Town Board was called to order March 13, 2023 at 7:00pm at the Town Hall, 6500 W Gannett Hill Rd., Naples NY 14512.

### **PRESENT**

Daniel Marshall, Supervisor Stephen Cowley, Councilman Scott Wohlschlegel, Councilman Donna Goodwin, Councilwoman

#### **ABSENT**

Jim Strickland, Councilman

## RECORDING SECRETARY

Judy Voss, Town Clerk

#### **OTHERS**

Shaun Logue of MRB Group, Kevin Stahl, Catherine Battle, Meg Fuller, John Manser, Ginny Latka, Barbara Miles, Steve Fortuzzo of Nixon, Peabody, Ron Kraft, Phil Scott, Kelly Scott, Amy Hickey, Steve Hickey, Bob Elliott of EES, Tim Hern, Will Kim, Wendy Szczesniak. Online:, Jonathan Heiderich, Alan Braun, Viga Pettinger, Cathy Colby, David Whittaker, et al

# TOWN OF SOUTH BRISTOL NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE the South Bristol Town Board will be holding a PUBLIC HEARING Monday, May 8, 2023 at 7:00pm at the South Bristol Town Hall, 6500 W Gannett Hill Rd, Naples, NY 14512. The PUBLIC HEARING is to discuss with the public the proposed AMENDMENT to the South Bristol Comprehensive Plan. All meetings are open to the Public.

Dated: 27 April 2023

By Order of the South Bristol Town Supervisor

## **PUBLIC HEARING**

Supr. Marshall noted that the Amendment pertaining to the changes to the Town's Comprehensive Plan requires 2 Public Hearings. This is the first Public Hearing, and it is an opportunity for anyone to comment on the amendment. The proposed Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan pertains to Short Term Rentals. Our current Comprehensive Plan has no language included regarding Short Term Rentals when it was created in 2018 we weren't dealing with STR's then. Now we are and we think that the Comprehensive Plan ought to reflect the Town's position. If any of you have had a chance to look over the amendment and want to comment, the floor is open.

Supr. Marshall continued; copies of the proposed amendment can be requested from the Town Clerk's office. This is simply an additional language within the section of the Comprehensive Plan that relates to "Maintaining the Rural Character of South Bristol."

Supr. Marshall asked again if anyone would like to speak.

# SOUTH BRISTOL TOWN BOARD PUBLIC HEARING May 8, 2023

Adjourned: 7:03pm

Respectfully Submitted,

Judy Voss South Bristol Town Clerk